31 December 2022 was reduced by $2,389,000 with the corresponding increase in contract liabilities being
recognised in the Group’s statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022.

No tax adjustments for the related prior year adjustments were made as the adjustments would only affect the
amount of deferred tax asset unrecognised as at 31 December 2022.

Effects of prior year adjustments

The prior year adjustments have no material impact for the financial year ended 31 December 2021.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

114KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

29.	 Comparative information (Continued)

The effects of the prior year adjustments on the statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December
2022, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the consolidated
statement of cash flows for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 are summarised below.

Balance as
previously

stated
Prior year

adjustments
Balance as
Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income

Revenue 41,090 (2,389) 38,701
Gross profit 6,797 (2,389) 4,408
Net loss (3,798) (2,389) (6,187)
Total comprehensive losses (3,800) (2,389) (6,189)

Losses per share for loss attributable to equity holders of
the Company (cents per share)

– Basic and diluted (2.00) (1.26) (3.26)

Statement of Financial Position of the Group
Current liabilities
Contract Liabilities 6,034 2,389 8,423
Equity
Retained profits 12,465 (2,389) 10,076

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net loss (3,798) (2,389) (6,187)
Operating loss before working capital changes (941) (2,389) (3,330)
Changes in working capital:
–	 Trade and other payables, contract liabilities 8,232 2,389 10,621

30.	 Authorisation of financial statements

These financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors
of Koyo International Limited on 8 April 2024.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

115 KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Issued and fully paid-up share capital –	 S$39,442,252

Number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) –	 189,823,497 (with voting rights)

[…]

4.2.2	 Market or Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled, or held as
treasury shares

The financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant
to the Share Buyback Mandate made entirely out of capital by way of Market and Off-Market
Purchases and cancelled, or held as treasury shares (disregarding the treasury share limit as set out
in section 2.5.1 of this Appendix) based on the audited consolidated accounts of the Group and
the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 as if the Share Buyback Mandate
had been effective on 1 January 2023 are set out below:

Market Purchase

Scenario 1

Purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
made entirely out of capital, with 12,682,349 shares held as treasury shares and 6,300,000 shares
cancelled.

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Audited as at 31 December 2023
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 17,733 17,525 19,097 18,889
Treasury Shares (630) (1,048) (630) (1,048)

Total Shareholders’ Funds 17,103 16,477 18,467 17,841

Net Assets(2) 17,103 16,477 18,467 17,841
Current Assets 38,153 38,153 206 206
Current Liabilities 24,183 24,183 1,254 1,254
Cash and bank balances 9,387 9,387 194 194
Borrowings(3) 8,611 9,237 – 626
Director’s and related party’s loans 3,627 3,627 – –
Profit/(loss) attributable to Equity Holders 1,539 1,539 (160) (160)

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury shares

and subsidiary holdings) 189,824 170,842 189,824 170,842

Net Assets per Share(4) (cents) 9.01 9.64 9.73 10.44
Basic (Loss) per Share(5) (cents) 0.81 0.90 (0.08) (0.09)
Current Ratio(6) (times) 1.58 1.58 0.16 0.16
Gearing(7) (times) 0.72 0.78 – 0.04

APPENDIX DATEDAPPENDIX DATED
9 APRIL 20249 APRIL 2024

141 KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets mean total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Borrowings includes trust receipts, bills payable, lease liabilities and amounts due to banks and financial institutions. It is
assumed that the Company has incurred non-current external financing of S$626,000 for the Share Buybacks.

(4)	 Net assets per Share equals to net assets divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares which have excluded treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings.

(5)	 Basic Earnings/(loss) per Share equals to net profit/(loss) divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up
shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings).

(6)	 Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 Gearing represents the ratio of borrowings and loans from a director and from a related party to shareholders’ funds.

Market Purchase

Scenario 2

Purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Audited as at 31 December 2023
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 17,733 17,107 19,097 18,471
Treasury Shares (630) (630) (630) (630)

Total Shareholders’ Funds 17,103 16,477 18,467 17,841

Net Assets(2) 17,103 16,477 18,467 17,841
Current Assets 38,153 38,153 206 206
Current Liabilities 24,183 24,183 1,254 1,254
Cash and bank balances 9,387 9,387 194 194
Borrowings(3) 8,611 9,237 – 626
Director’s and related party’s loans 3,627 3,627 – –
Profit/(loss) attributable to Equity Holders 1,539 1,539 (160) (160)

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury shares

and subsidiary holdings) 189,824 170,842 189,824 170,842

Net Assets per Share(4) (cents) 9.01 9.64 9.73 10.44
Basic (Loss) per Share(5) (cents) 0.81 0.90 (0.08) (0.09)
Current Ratio(6) (times) 1.58 1.58 0.16 0.16
Gearing(7) (times) 0.72 0.78 – 0.04

APPENDIX DATEDAPPENDIX DATED
9 APRIL 20249 APRIL 2024

142KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets mean total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Borrowings includes trust receipts, bills payable, lease liabilities and amounts due to banks and financial institutions. It is

[…]

assumed that the Company has incurred non-current external financing of S$626,000 for the Share Buybacks.

(4)	 Net assets per Share equals to net assets divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares which have excluded treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings.

(5)	 Basic Earnings/(loss) per Share equals to net profit/(loss) divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up
shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings).

(6)	 Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 Gearing represents the ratio of borrowings and loans from a director and from a related party to shareholders’ funds.

Off-Market Purchase

Scenario 1

Purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
made entirely out of capital, with 12,682,349 shares held as treasury shares and 6,300,000 shares
cancelled.

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Audited as at 31 December 2023
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 17,733 17,500 19,097 18,864
Treasury Shares (630) (1,099) (630) (1,099)

Total Shareholders’ Funds 17,103 16,401 18,467 17,765

Net Assets(2) 17,103 16,401 18,467 17,765
Current Assets 38,153 38,153 206 206
Current Liabilities 24,183 24,183 1,254 1,254
Cash and bank balances 9,387 9,387 194 194
Borrowings(3) 8,611 9,313 – 702
Director’s and a related party’s loans 3,627 3,627 – –
Profit/(loss) attributable to Equity Holders 1,539 1,539 (160) (160)

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury shares

and subsidiary holdings) 189,824 170,842 189,824 170,842

Net Assets per Share(4) (cents) 9.01 9.60 9.73 10.40
Basic Earnings/(loss) per Share(5) (cents) 0.81 0.90 (0.08) (0.09)
Current Ratio(6) (times) 1.58 1.58 0.16 0.16
Gearing(7) (times) 0.72 0.79 – 0.04

APPENDIX DATEDAPPENDIX DATED
9 APRIL 20249 APRIL 2024

143 KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets mean total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Borrowings includes trust receipts, bills payable, lease liabilities and amounts due to banks and financial institutions. It is
assumed that the Company has incurred non-current external financing of S$702,000 for the Share Buybacks.

(4)	 Net assets per Share equals to net assets divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares which have excluded treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings.

(5)	 Basic Earnings/(loss) per Share equals to net profit/(loss) divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up
shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings).

(6)	 Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 Gearing represents the ratio of Borrowings and loans from a director and from a related party to shareholders’ funds.

Off-Market Purchase

Scenario 2

Purchase or acquisition of 18,942,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Audited as at 31 December 2023
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 17,733 17,031 19,097 18,395
Treasury Shares (630) (630) (630) (630)

Total Shareholders’ Funds 17,103 16,401 18,467 17,765

Net Assets(2) 17,103 16,401 18,467 17,765
Current Assets 38,153 38,153 206 206
Current Liabilities 24,183 24,183 1,254 1,254
Cash and bank balances 9,387 9,387 194 194
Borrowings(3) 8,611 9,313 – 702
Director’s and a related party’s loans 3,627 3,627 – –
Profit/(loss) attributable to Equity Holders 1,539 1,539 (160) (160)

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury shares

and subsidiary holdings) 189,824 170,842 189,824 170,842

Net Assets per Share(4) (cents) 9.01 9.60 9.73 10.40
Basic Earnings/(loss) per Share(5) (cents) 0.81 0.90 (0.08) (0.09)
Current Ratio(6) (times) 1.58 1.58 0.16 0.16
Gearing(7) (times) 0.72 0.79 – 0.04

APPENDIX DATEDAPPENDIX DATED
9 APRIL 20249 APRIL 2024

144KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets mean total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Borrowings includes trust receipts, bills payable, lease liabilities and amounts due to banks and financial institutions. It is